2013 to be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Lovie D. Barnes, et al v.58
State of Louisiana, through the  Department of Transportation and Development, et al",59

bearing Number 53,318, on the docket of the Third Judicial District Court, parish of Lincoln,1
state of Louisiana.2

D.  The sum of One Hundred Ten Thousand and No/100 ($110,000.00) Dollars is3
hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-4
2013 to be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Mrs. Laura Lee LeBouef,5
wife of, and Emile A. Bertucci, III v. Louisiana  Department of Transportation and6
Development", bearing Number 03-7624, Section 5, Division "K", on the docket of the7
Orleans Civil District Court, parish of Orleans, state of Louisiana.8

E.  The sum of Eighteen Thousand and No/100 ($18,000.00) Dollars is hereby9
appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to10
be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Charlene Best and Steve Best,11
individually and on behalf of Jim Taylor "Bo" Best v.

[...]

Britt and Terry Britt v.19
State of Louisiana, through the  Department of Transportation and Development, et al",20
bearing Number 64,988-A, on the docket of the Forty-Second Judicial District Court, parish21
of DeSoto, state of Louisiana.22

G.  The sum of Six Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Two and 79/100 ($6,962.79)23
Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal24
Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Penny Bryant25
v. the City of Sulphur and Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development",26
bearing Number 2011-0864, Division "E", on the docket of the Fourteenth Judicial District27
Court, parish of Calcasieu, state of Louisiana.28

H.  The sum of One Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 ($1,500.00) Dollars is29
hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-30
2013 to be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Juanita Cooper v. the City31
of Gretna, the Department of Transportation and Development of the State of Louisiana",32
bearing Number 626-796, Division "H", on the docket of the Twenty-Fourth Judicial District33
Court, parish of Jefferson, state of Louisiana.34

I.  The sum of Fifty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Five and No/10035
($53,385.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana36
for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay the consent judgment against the Department37
of Transportation and Development in the suit entitled "David R. Davis and Amy M.

[...]

Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay the consent judgment against the Department of11
Transportation and Development  in the suit entitled "Krystle Jones v. Melissa Slack, et al"12
bearing Number 09-2212, Section "C3", on the docket of the Fourth Judicial District Court,13
parish of Ouachita, state of Louisiana.14

O.(1) The sum of Two Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Forty and15
No/100 ($235,440.00) Dollars in favor of Plaintiff, Cynthia Kirkland, plus interest from16
November 26, 2007, plus expert costs in the amount of Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred17
Three and 48/100 ($12,703.48) Dollars; the sum of Seven Hundred Five Thousand Two18
Hundred Sixty-Five and 60/100 ($705,265.60) Dollars in favor of Plaintiff, Johnnie O'Hara,19
plus interest from May 27, 2008, plus expert costs in the amount of Four Thousand Seven20
Hundred Eighty-Seven and 76/100 ($4,787.76) Dollars; plus court and jury costs in the21
amount of Three Thousand Two Hundred Five and No/100 ($3,205.00) Dollars; are hereby22
appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to23
be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Roger Vestal, Emmanuel24
Hammonds and Johnnie O'Hara v. Cynthia D. Kirkland, Schneider National Carriers, Inc.25

[...]

(C), 2007-566 (C) and 2007-567 (C), respectively, on the docket of the Thirty-Third Judicial30
District Court for the Parish of Allen, state of Louisiana.31

(2)  Monies awarded in this judgment to Cynthia Kirkland for future medical32
expenses shall be payable from the Future Medical Care Fund pursuant to R.S. 39:1533.2.33

P.  The sum of One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and No/10034
($157,500.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of35
Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit36
entitled "Jesse Knight and Sandra Provost, individually and on behalf of their deceased37